employee’s official responsibility, where the Territory is a party or has a direct and substantial interest.  

D. Selling to the Territory After Termination of Employment is Prohibited. It shall be a breach of ethical standards for any 
former employee, unless the former employee’s last annual salary did not exceed Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00), 
to engage in selling or attempting to sell supplies, services other than personal services, or construction to the Territory 
for ninety (90) days following the date employment ceased.  

The term sell as used herein means signing a bid, proposal, or contract;